
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Relations and Economic Development Sub-
Committee 

 
Date: THURSDAY, 6 NOVEMBER 2014 

Time: 12.00 pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

  

Members: Mark Boleat (Chairman) 
Deputy Douglas Barrow (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Deputy Michael Cassidy 
Roger Chadwick 
Deputy Alex Deane 
Simon Duckworth 
Sophie Fernandes 
Stuart Fraser 
Wendy Hyde 
 

Oliver Lodge 
Jeremy Mayhew 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness 
Ian Seaton 
Tom Sleigh 
Sir Michael Snyder 
Alderman Sir David Wootton 
Alderman Alan Yarrow 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Chris Braithwaite 

tel. no.: 020 7332 1427 
christopher.braithwaite@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in Guildhall Club at 1PM  

NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio video recording  
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 3rd July 2014. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
4. CITY OF LONDON CORPORATION: PARTY CONFERENCE ACTIVITIES 
 Report of the Director of Public Relations. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 5 - 12) 

 
5. TRANSPARENCY OF LOBBYING, NON-PARTY CAMPAIGNING AND TRADE 

UNION ADMINISTRATION ACT 2014 
 Report of the Remembrancer. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 13 - 16) 

 
6. REPUTATION OF THE CITY OF LONDON IN THE MEDIA 
 The Director of Public Relations to be heard. 

 
 For Information 

 
7. POLITICAL AND BUSINESS CONTACT PROGRAMME - EVENTS REPORT 
 Joint report of the Director of Public Relations and the Director of Economic 

Development. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 17 - 22) 

 
8. UPDATE AND FORWARD LOOK AT THE CITY OF LONDON'S ECONOMIC 

RESEARCH PROGRAMME 
 Report of the Director of Economic Development. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 23 - 26) 

 
 
 
 



 

3 
 

9. UPDATE AND FORWARD LOOK ON THE ACTIVITIES OF INTERNATIONAL 
REGULATORY STRATEGY GROUP (IRSG) 

 Report of the Director of Economic Development. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 27 - 32) 

 
10. REVIEW OF EU ENGAGEMENT STRATEGY 
 The Chairman to be heard. 

 
 For Information 

 
11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-

COMMITTEE 
 
12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



PUBLIC RELATIONS AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 3 July 2014  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Public Relations and Economic Development 
Sub-Committee held at the Guildhall EC2 at 3.15 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Mark Boleat (Chairman) 
Deputy Douglas Barrow (Deputy Chairman) 
Roger Chadwick 
Sophie Fernandes 
Stuart Fraser 
Wendy Hyde 
 

Oliver Lodge 
Jeremy Mayhew 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness 
Ian Seaton 
Alderman Sir David Wootton 
Alderman Alan Yarrow 
 

 
Officers: 
John Barradell Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Christopher Braithwaite Town Clerk's Department 

Paul Sizeland Director of Economic Development 

Isabelle Almeida Economic Development Office 

Tony Halmos Director of Public Relations 

Greg Williams Public Relations 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Alex Deane, Tom Sleigh and Sir 
Michael Snyder. 
 
The Town Clerk reported that representatives of Quiller, the City Corporation’s 
Political Affairs consultants, were present at the meeting and the Chairman 
invited the representatives of Quiller to contribute to the meeting as 
appropriate. 
 
The Town Clerk reported that briefing notes on the Chairman’s recent visits to 
Shanghai and Paris had been put around the table for Members’ information. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 8 
May 2014 be approved as a correct record subject to the inclusion of Alderman 
Alan Yarrow on the list of those present at the meeting, and the inclusion of 
Sophie Fernandes on the list of those giving their apologies for absence at the 
meeting. 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



4. LONDON BOROUGH AND EUROPEAN ELECTIONS 2014 - RESULTS  
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Public Relations which 
provided details of the results of London Borough Elections in May 2014, and 
provided the opportunity to discuss the implications of the results of these 
Elections and the European Elections in May 2014 on the work of the City 
Corporation. 
 
Members particularly discussed the implications of Labour’s strong 
performance in Elections in London, the challenges facing the UK in working 
with the new EU Parliament, the implications of the likely appointment of Jean-
Claude Juncker as President of the European Commission, and the potential 
appointees as the UK’s EU Commissioner. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Sub-Committee notes the report. 
 

5. SCOTTISH INDEPENDENCE REFERENDUM - SEPTEMBER 2014 - 
POTENTIAL IMPLICATIONS FOR THE CITY OF LONDON  
The Sub-Committee discussed the potential implications for the City of London 
of the upcoming Scottish Independence Referendum, which would take place 
on 18 September. The City Corporation continued to remain neutral on the 
issue. 
 
Quiller explained that after gathering some momentum during the spring, polls 
indicated that the campaign in favour of independence appeared to have 
stagnated, and it was currently expected that the vote would be in favour of 
Scotland remaining as part of the UK. 
 

6. FINANCING EUROPE'S INVESTMENT AND ECONOMIC GROWTH REPORT  
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Director of Economic 
Development which introduced a report by John Llewellyn Consulting (initiated 
by the International Regulatory Strategy Group’s (IRSG’s) Anglo-French 
Committee on financing growth and investment in Europe. 
 
The Director of Economic Development explained that the proposals in the 
report from John Llewellyn appeared to have support from the European 
Commission, and demonstrated an excellent example of the strong working 
relationship that had been developed with French colleagues. It was thought 
that this work would be a useful example of the strong working relationships 
that can be developed between the UK and other countries. 
 
A Member explained that he was surprised that there was no direct mention of 
European Long Term Investment Funds. The Director of Economic 
Development explained that there was an additional annex to the report from 
John Llewellyn Consulting which may include information on these Funds, and 
he would discuss this with the Member following the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Sub-Committee notes the report. 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



7. UPDATE AND FORWARD LOOK ON THE ACTIVITIES OF INTERNATIONAL 
REGULATORY STRATEGY GROUP (IRSG)  
The Sub-Committee considered the report of the Director of Economic 
Development which provided Members with an update on the work of the IRSG 
since the Committee’s last meeting. 
 
The Chairman commented that the report provided further examples of the 
excellent working relationship that had been developed with French colleagues. 
 
The Director of Economic Development explained that in addition to the report, 
a draft consultation response from the IRSG to the Government’s balance of 
competences consultation on “Economic and Monetary Union” had been 
circulated to the Sub-Committee prior to the meeting for comments. Two 
Members noted that they had commented on the draft directly to the Director of 
Economic Development. The final response would be provided to Members of 
the Sub-Committee. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee notes the report. 
 

8. REVIEW OF THE EU ENGAGEMENT STRATEGY  
The Sub-Committee discussed the City Corporation’s EU Engagement 
Strategy. The Chairman explained that this would be a standing item for 
discussion at all future meetings of the Sub-Committee, but there were no 
changes required to the Strategy at this point. 
 

9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no urgent items. 
 

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

12. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE SUB-COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no urgent items. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 3.45 pm 
 
 
 

Page 3



 
 

 

Chairman 
 
Contact Officer: Chris Braithwaite 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1427 
christopher.braithwaite@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 4



Committee: 

Public Relations and Economic Development Sub-
Committee 

Date: 

6 November 2014 

 

Subject: City of London Corporation: Party Conference 
Activities 

Public 

Report of: 

Director of Public Relations  

For decision 
 

Summary 
 

Every autumn the UK political parties hold annual conferences to debate issues, set out 
policy priorities, and engage with key stakeholders and party activists. The 2014 party 
conferences provided the City Corporation with an opportunity to engage with the main 
political parties by promoting its work among a wide range of stakeholders; developing 
and strengthening the political contacts programme with both local and national 
politicians; and enhancing internal understanding of the likely policy evolution of the 
different parties. The City Corporation hosted a high-quality programme of activities at the 
conferences of the three main parties, including fringe events and policy-focused dinners. 
Planning has now begun for the 2015 party conferences. In the light of Members’ 
feedback, a number of operational issues are being reviewed by the PR Office to improve 
the City Corporation’s activities in 2015. In particular, it is to be decided whether the City 
Corporation should continue to host fringe events at the conferences.   
 

Recommendation 
 
The Sub-Committee is recommended to: 

(i) note the information about the City Corporation’s activities in 2014; 
(ii) agree to the general approach set out for the delivery of the City Corporation’s 

activities in 2015; and 
(iii) decide whether fringe event meetings should be included as part of the City 

Corporation’s activities at the 2015 party conferences and throughout the next 
Parliament. 

Main Report 
 
Background 
 

1. The City of London Corporation hosts events at the Liberal Democrat, Labour 
and Conservative Party conferences every year. This traditionally entails a 
public fringe event early on the Monday evening, and then a private dinner 
later on the same evening. These events provide the City Corporation with the 
opportunity to engage with a wide range of stakeholders. 
 

2. The fringe events are typically attended by around 50-100 people, ranging 
from policy and industry experts, councillors, MPs and Party members, and 
have been held on a wide range of topics, including the economy, 
international affairs, and employment and skills. The panellists are typically 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



comprised of leading journalists, high-profile MPs, and figures from the think 
tank and business worlds. 
 

3. The dinners take the form of private discussions, sometimes with a theme 
with a guest speaker. Attendees include representatives from London 
Boroughs, MPs, MEPs, government and opposition front benches, London 
Assembly Members and senior figures from think tanks. 

 
Labour Party Conference – Manchester – 22 September 

 
4. The fringe meeting at Labour conference was o
[...]
d 
CentreForum again proved to be a good partner organisation. 
 

9. The dinner at Liberal Democrat conference was held at the Hotel du Vin 
Glasgow, which worked well as a venue; it featured a discussion focussed on 
education, skills, Crossrail 2, housing and Europe. Key guests attending the 
dinner included: 

 Cllr Ruth Dombey (Leader of London Borough of Sutton) 

 Michele Dix (Managing Director of Planning, TfL) 

 Baroness Falkner (Lords Spokesman for Foreign Affairs) 

 Baroness Ludford 

 Maajid Nawaz (PPC for Hampstead & Kilburn) 

 Baroness Northover (Government Spokesperson for Culture, Media & 
Sport and International Development) 

 Lord Paddick 

 Caroline Pidgeon AM (Leader of London Assembly Liberal Democrat 
Group) 

 Terry Stacy (Political Adviser to the Liberal Democrat Group on London 
Councils) 

 Mike Tuffrey (Chair of the London Liberal Democrats) 

Page 8



 Lord Wallace (Government Whip) 
 
Budgets 
 

10. The total cost of the City Corporation’s activities at the three party 
conferences in 2014 was £55,833.00. This compares with approximately 
£46,000 in 2013; the increase in costs in 2014 is due to the significant 
increase in the size of and venue hire for the Labour and Conservative 
dinners. The breakdown of expenditure is as follows: 
 

 Fringe events:  £15,904 

 Dinners:    £16,129 

 Accommodation:    £9,600 

 Conference Passes:  £9,100 

 Travel:    £5,100 
 
Role of Fringe Events in Future City Corporation Activities 
 

11. Feedback from Members who attended one or more conferences suggests 
that there are doubts about the value-for-money and usefulness of the City 
Corporation sponsoring and/or hosting fringe meetings at the party 
conferences in 2015 and subsequently throughout the next Parliament.  
 

12. There are essentially three arguments in favour of fringe meetings: first, they 
give a public face to the City Corporation’s presence at the conferences; 
second, they provide a forum for debate about City issues which could be 
filled by rival bodies if the City Corporation were not so doing; and, third they 
promote the City Corporation’s messages on key issues to the respective 
parties. These arguments are countered by the fact that publicity for City 
Corporation fringe events tends to be minimal amongst the hundreds of 
meetings in the listings and the question of whether fringe events are, in fact, 
the most effective way of promulgating messages to key audiences (even if 
the meeting is well-attended, which over the years they usually have been).  
 

13. Members are asked to decide whether fringe event meetings should be 
included as part of the City Corporation’s activities at the 2015 party 
conferences and throughout the next Parliament. Three possible courses of 
action are available to the City Corporation at each party conference: 

a) Cancel fringe meetings altogether and seek to engage with key 
audiences primarily through the City Corporation dinner and related 
activities of the Policy Chairman; or 

b) Cancel fringe meetings and instead organise a roundtable discussion, 
for example over a working lunch, on a relevant theme (with similar key 
speakers as hitherto at the fringes); or 

c) Continue with the existing model of fringe meetings as part of the 
existing envelope of City Corporation activities, while reviewing where 
necessary the theme(s) of fringe meeting to increase attendance. 

 
 
 

Page 9



 
Framework for Party Conference Activities in 2015 
 

14. Preparations are already well underway for the 2015 party conference 
seasons with plans for the City Corporation’s activities already put in place 
(subject to the decision of your Sub-Committee on paragraph 13). These party 
conferences will be particularly important given they will be the first 
conferences after the 2015 General Election and may include the election of 
new party leaderships. The Liberal Democrat conference is being held in 
Bournemouth. The current plan is to
[...]
e are sponsorship opportunities. 
The City Corporation has chosen not to sponsor or organise receptions 
due to the associated high costs and desire instead to promote 
discussion on policy issues relevant to London. 

c) Advertising. The Party Conferences offer a variety of opportunities to 
advertise in both online and printed publications. This again carries 
high costs. 

 
Conclusion 
 

19. The party conferences remain a vital and effective way of engaging with a 
wide range of stakeholders, including leading politicians and decision makers. 
The 2014 party conference season was broadly successful for the City of 
London Corporation, thanks to the opportunities offered by both the fringe 
events and dinners to engage with these stakeholders. 

 
 
Contact: 

Tony Halmos 
Director of Public Relations 
020 7332 1450 
tony.halmos@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 11

mailto:tony.halmos@cityoflondon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



 

 

Committee: Date: 

Public Relations and Economic Development Sub-
Committee 

6 November 2014 

 

Subject: 

Transparency of Lobbying, Non-party Campaigning and 
Trade Union Administration Act 2014  

Public 

Report of: 

City Remembrancer  

For Information 

 

Summary  
 

This report provides an overview of those parts of the Transparency of 
Lobbying, Non-party Campaigning and Trade Union Administration Act 
2014 that are relevant to the City of London Corporation. 

The Act establishes a statutory register of consultant lobbyists. Only those 
who are paid to lobby Ministers or Permanent Secretaries on behalf of a 
third party as part of a commercial enterprise are required to register. In-
house lobbyists are not affected. As a result, the City Corporation will not 
have to register, and thereby will not be placed alongside commercial 
lobbying firms. The City Corporation may, however, appear in the register 
as a client of any consultant lobbyist it engages.  

The Act imposes spending limits on polling
[...]
mptions to the definition of „consultant 
lobbyist‟. An individual or firm carries on the business of consultant lobbying 
only if the lobbying is carried out in return for payment and the person is VAT 
registered. Employees who make lobbying communications in the course of 
the business of their employer are specifically exempted. Those who make 
relevant communications with government only incidentally as part of a mainly 
non-lobbying business are also exempted. As a result of these exemptions, 
the provisions do not apply to the City Corporation. Officers of the Corporation 
also benefit from the specific exemption granted to employees. 

 
Non-Party Campaigning 
 
4. As a result of the Act, any organisation that intends to spend more than 

£20,000 in England on party political campaigning during the 12 months 
before a general election, or 4 months before a European election, will be 
required to register with the Electoral Commission as a „non-party 
campaigner‟. Spending that can count towards this threshold includes 
spending on polling, media activity and support, public events and rallies and 
the publication of material.  
 

5. Exceeding the £20,000 threshold would require the City Corporation to 
register with the Electoral Commission as a „non-party campaigner‟ alongside 
overtly partisan campaigning organisations such as trade unions and pressure 
groups. This would compromise the party political neutrality of the City 
Corporation, and should be avoided. 
 

6. During the regulated period before an election, spending on an event will 
count towards the £20,000 registration threshold if it is both a public event 
and if the event in question could be reasonably viewed as intended to 
influence the voting intentions of members of the public for or against one or 
more parties or candidates.  
 

7. Although prominent politicians speak at the City‟s set-piece events, such as 
the Lord Mayor‟s Banquet, it is clear that the City Corporation does not 
or
[...]
within the Act, the City Corporation will not be required 
to enter the register. 
 

11. The Act imposes spending limits on polling, media activity and support, and 
public events, when these activities can be viewed as intended to promote the 
electoral success of one or more political parties. Spending over £20,000 on 
such activities would require the City Corporation to register as a „non-party 
campaigner‟ with the Electoral Commission, alongside overtly partisan 
campaigning organisations, such as trade unions and pressure groups. This 
could compromise the City Corporation‟s political neutrality.  
 

12. Provided the actions indicated in paragraphs 7 and 8 above are taken the City 
Corporation should be able to continue its existing programmes. Overall, 
compliance with the legislation should be relatively straightforward. 

 
Contact:  
Michael Johnson  
020 7332 1202 
Michael.Johnson@cityoflondon.gov.uk    

Page 15

mailto:Michael.Johnson@cityoflondon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



Committee: 

Public Relations and Economic Development Sub-Committee 

Date: 

6 November 2014 

Subject: Political and Business Contact Programme – Events 
Report 

Public 

Report of: 

Director of Public Relations & Director of Economic 
Development 

For information 
 

Summary 

The Public Relations Office and Economic Development Office are together responsible 
for delivering the City Corporation’s political and business contact programmes. As part of 
these programmes, roundtables – usually hosted by the Chairman – are regularly held 
with key politicians and business leaders, invariably under the Chatham House Rule. 
Details of these events, including attendees and topics of discussion, are provided in this 
report. 

Recommendation 

The Sub-Committee is asked to note the information in this report. 

Main Report 

1. The Public Relations Office and Economic Development Office maintain, on 
behalf of the City of London Corporation, relatio
[...]
of representatives from 
City businesses, trade 
associations, journalism and 
academia. 

The topics that were discussed during the roundtable 
were the City of London Academies; the John Cass 
School; diversity, London government; prevailing interest 
rates; business commercial hubs; and social investment 
and CSR within organisations. 

 
 
Future Roundtables: 
 

28 Oct, 2014 Breakfast roundtable with Immigration Minister James Brokenshire MP 

28 Oct, 2014 Dinner with Conservative Mainstream Group (Alistair Burt MP, Mark Field MP, Damian Green MP, amd Dominic 
Grieve MP) 

29 Oct, 2014 Breakfast discussion with Shadow Pensions Minister Gregg McClymont MP 

29 Oct, 2014 Lunch and City Police Tour with Shadow Home Affairs Team (Yvette Cooper MP, Jack Dromey MP, Steve Reed MP) 

31 Oct, 2014 Roundtable with the Governor of Tokyo 

3 Nov, 2014 Dinner after Annual Brussels Reception 

14 Nov, 2014 Advisory Council for China Dinner 

20 Nov, 2014 Lunch with Shadow Minister without Portfolio Lord Wood 

25 Nov, 2014 Lunch with Labour Parliamentary Candidates (Jointly with Industry and Parliament Trust) 

1 Dec, 2014 Dinner with Business Minister Matt Hancock MP (Jointly with Politeia) 

4 Dec, 2014 Lunch with Conservative Parliamentary Candidates (Jointly with Industry and Parliament Trust) 

19 Jan, 2015 Lunch with Liberal Democrat Parliamentary Candidates (Jointly with Industry and Parliament Trust) 

20 Jan, 2015 Dinner after Open Europe Conference 

 

P
age 21



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 22



Committee: Date: 

Public Relations and Economic Development Sub-
Committee 

6 November 2014 

Subject:  

Update and forward look at the City of London’s Economic 
Research Programme 

Public 

 

Report of:  Director of Economic Development 

 

For Information 

 

Summary 

 
This summary report provides Members with an update to the City of London’s 
Economic Research Programme, including recently published and upcoming work.  

Recommendation: 


[...]
ATEST 2 PAGER\Research programme and priorities 2014_15.docx 

 

  

 

Page 26

file:///H:/Research/LATEST%202%20PAGER/Research%20programme%20and%20priorities%202014_15.docx


Committees: Date: 

Public Relations and Economic Development Sub-
Committee 

6 November 2014 

Subject:  

Update and forward look on the activities of International 
Regulatory Strategy Group (IRSG) 

Public 

 

Report of:  Director of Economic Development 

 

For Information 

 

Summary 

The report provides Members with an update on the work of the International 
Regulatory Strategy Group (IRSG) since the last meeting of the Public 
Relations and Economic Development Sub-Committee in May. 

 

Recommendation: 

Members are asked to note the report. 
 

 
Main Report 
 
Background 

 
1. This paper provides an update on recent IRSG activity and sets out the 

anticipated areas of activity over the coming months. 

2. An interim report was circulated on 8 September. 

 

Capital Markets Union 
3. In his political guidelines for the incoming European Commission, Jean-Claude 

Juncker (Commission President Elect) proposed a Capital Markets Union (CMU) 
to develop and integrate European capital markets. The IRSG has agreed a set 
of principles to feed into the debate on the development of a CMU. It believes 
that these principles should underpin the development of a more balanced 
European financial system to better support business investment and economic 
growth. 

4. These principles represent the high-level views of a cross-sectoral group of 
financial institutions and their advisers about how a CMU might best be 
developed.  

5. They are set out below: 

a. Dynamic and innovative capital markets can facilitate sustainable 
economic growth  

b. A Capital Markets Union should include all 28 Member States  

Page 27

Agenda Item 9



c. The global competitiveness of the EU’s financial sector should be 
maintained  

d. Financial stability, investor protection and market integrity are 
[...]
ard Corbett (UK, S&D) 

Catherine Stihler (UK, S&D) 

Seb Dance (UK, S&D) 

Steven Woolfe (UK, EFDD) 

Hugues Bayet (Belgium, S&D) 

Mady Delvaux (Luxembourg, S&D) 

Markus Ferber (Germany, EPP) 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 32


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 City of London Corporation: Party Conference Activities
	5 Transparency of Lobbying, Non-party Campaigning and Trade Union Administration Act 2014
	7 Political and Business Contact Programme - Events Report
	PR-ED Sub Events Report Annexe

	8 Update and forward look at the City of London's Economic Research Programme
	9 Update and forward look on the activities of International Regulatory Strategy Group (IRSG)



Minutes of the meeting


PUBLIC RELATIONS AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 6 November 2014  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Public Relations and Economic Development 
Sub-Committee held at the Guildhall EC2 at 12.00 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Mark Boleat (Chairman) 
Deputy Douglas Barrow (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Deputy Alex Deane 
Wendy Hyde 
Jeremy Mayhew 
 

Deputy Catherine McGuinness 
Ian Seaton 
Tom Sleigh 
Sir Michael Snyder 
 

 
Officers: 
John Barradell Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Christopher Braithwaite Town Clerk's Department 

Paul Double City Remembrancer 

Nigel Lefton Remembrancer's Department 

Tony Halmos Director of Public Relations 

Simon Latham Public Relations Office 

Adam Maddock Public Relations Office 

Greg Williams Public Relations Office 

Giles French Economic Development Office 

Isabelle Almeida Economic Development Office 

Laura Davison Economic Development Office 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Roger Chadwick, Sophie 
Fernandes, Alderman Sir David Wootton and Alderman Alan Yarrow. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
Alex Deane declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 5 (“Transparency of 
Lobbying, Non-Party Campaigning and Trade Union Administration Act 2014”) 
as he would be registered as a consultant lobbyist as a result of the Act. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the last meeting held on 3 July 2014 are 
approved as an accurate record. 
 

4. CITY OF LONDON CORPORATION: PARTY CONFERENCE ACTIVITIES  
The Sub-Committee considered the report of the Director of Public Relations on 
the City Corporation’s activities in relation to the 2014 Party Conferences and, 



in light of Members’ feedback, highlighted the operational issues being 
reviewed to improve the activities in relation to the 2015 Party Conferences. 
 
The Members who had attended the 2014 Party Conferences provided their 
feedback on the events. Members emphasised that the Party Conferences 
were extremely beneficial in terms of networking opportunities, particularly in 
smaller, more focused events. The Conferences also provided excellent 
opportunities to publicise the strong work of the City to a national audience by 
both the City and its partners.  
 
In terms of feedback for the events, Members noted that it was important that 
the dinners had an appropriate number of invitees, and that the fringe meetings 
had a focal point in terms of either a speaker or discussion session, that the 
subject of the event was focused upon an area which the City was known for 
and that the speakers were of a high calibre. Members also noted that it would 
be beneficial if they could have sight of the guest list for dinners in advance to 
ensure that they could maximise networking opportunities at the events. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Sub-Committee: 

a) notes the information about the City Corporation’s activities in 2014; 
b) agrees to the general approach set out for the delivery of the City 

Corporation’s activities in 2015; 
c) agrees that fringe event meetings should be included as part of the City 

Corporation’s activities at the 2015 party conferences, subject to 
focusing on City issues and being able to secure high calibre speakers 
for the events; 

d) requests that the Director of Public Relations reports back to the 
Committee in mid-2015 to provide details of the proposals for the fringe 
events in 2015; 

e) agrees to review the provision of Party Conference activities after the 
2015 Party Conferences; and 

f) approves the limits on Members’ travel expenses, exhibition stands, 
sponsorship of receptions and advertising set out in paragraphs 17 and 
18 of the report. 

 
5. TRANSPARENCY OF LOBBYING, NON-PARTY CAMPAIGNING AND 

TRADE UNION ADMINISTRATION ACT 2014  
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Remembrancer which provided 
an overview of those parts of the Transparency of Lobbying, Non-party 
Campaigning and Trade Union Administration Act 2014 which were relevant to 
the City Corporation. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Sub-Committee notes the report. 
 

6. REPUTATION OF THE CITY OF LONDON IN THE MEDIA  
The Sub-Committee received an oral update from the Director of Public 
Relations regarding the City of London’s reputation in the media.  
 
The Director of Public Relations explained that the Public Relations Office 
monitored both the reputation of the City Corporation and the City as a whole. 



In relation to the City as a whole, he explained that polling data indicated that 
while the City was not necessarily popular it was seen to be very important to 
the UK economy. In terms of the Corporation itself, he explained that the 
decision to publish the City Cash Accounts had been effective in reducing the 
perception that the City Corporation was secretive. It was noted that it was 
important to respond to any allegations of private funds or similar. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted that it was not often well known that Members were 
elected to their positions at the City Corporation and this was suggested as a 
potentially useful piece of public relations which could be shared through social 
media. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Sub-Committee notes the oral report. 
 

7. POLITICAL AND BUSINESS CONTACT PROGRAMME - EVENTS REPORT  
The Sub-Committee considered the joint report of the Director of Public 
Relations and the Director of Economic Development on political and business 
events that had been held since September 2014. 
 
The Sub-Committee agreed that it was  useful to receive this report. Members 
asked what the process was for deciding the attendance list for these events. 
The Chairman explained that it was decided on a case-by-case basis to ensure 
that the attendees were appropriate for the event. The main purpose of the 
events was to provide a forum where senior City practitioners could meet policy 
makers.  It was normal practice for one Deputy Chairman and one or more 
other Members to be invited. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Sub-Committee: 

a) notes the report; and 
b) agrees that similar reports be submitted to the Committee in future. 

 
8. UPDATE AND FORWARD LOOK AT THE CITY OF LONDON'S ECONOMIC 

RESEARCH PROGRAMME  
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Director of Economic 
Development on the City of London’s Economic Research Programme 
including recently published work. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Sub-Committee notes the report. 
 

9. UPDATE AND FORWARD LOOK ON THE ACTIVITIES OF INTERNATIONAL 
REGULATORY STRATEGY GROUP (IRSG)  
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Director of Economic 
Development which provided an update regarding the work of the International 
Regulatory Strategy Group (IRSG) since the Sub-Committee’ last meeting. 
 
Members who had attended the Annual European Reception in Brussels on 
Monday 3 November provided feedback from the event. It was noted that all 
major political parties had been invited to the event, and although the 
discussion at the event was not fully representative of the views expressed by 
the British public, that had not been the intention for the event. 



 
RESOLVED – That the Committee notes the report. 
 

10. REVIEW OF EU ENGAGEMENT STRATEGY  
There were no further issues to discuss in relation to the EU Engagement 
Strategy. 
 

11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 1.10 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Chris Braithwaite 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1427 
christopher.braithwaite@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


